By: González of Dallas

H.R. No. 1837

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, The members of the robotics teams at Winnetka
- 2 Elementary School in Dallas enjoyed an exceptional 2018 season, and
- 3 they are truly worthy of recognition; and
- WHEREAS, The Vex Masters-224W and the Wildbots-224X claimed
- 5 victory over the top 37 area teams at the North Texas VEX IQ
- 6 Elementary School Ringmaster Regional Championship, held in
- 7 Greenville on March 3, 2018; in addition to besting their opponents
- 8 in tournament play, both groups won the Teamwork Championship
- 9 Award; and
- 10 WHEREAS, These talented young Texans' exceptional
- 11 performances at the regional championship qualified them to compete
- 12 just weeks later in the 2018 VEX Robotics World Championship--VEX
- 13 IQ Challenge Elementary School Division in Louisville, Kentucky;
- 14 the squads also qualified to attend the 2018 CREATE Foundation U.S.
- 15 Open Robotics Championship in Council Bluffs, Iowa; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Benefiting from the guidance of coaches Jeremy
- 17 Williams and Rodolfo Estrada, the members of the Vex Masters and the
- 18 Wildbots have demonstrated exceptional skill and dedication, and
- 19 they may indeed look forward to a future bright with promise; now,
- 20 therefore, be it
- 21 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 86th Texas
- 22 Legislature hereby congratulate the Winnetka Elementary School
- 23 robotics teams on a successful 2018 season and extend to all those
- 24 associated with the squads sincere best wishes for continued

H.R. No. 1837

- 1 success; and, be it further
- 2 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 3 prepared for the group as an expression of high regard by the Texas
- 4 House of Representatives.